
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Amesbury Area Board 

Place: Access the Online Meeting Here  

Date: Tuesday 16 June 2020 

Time: 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of: Allington, Amesbury, Berwick St James, Bulford, Cholderton, 
Durnford, Durrington, Figheldean, Great Wishford, Idmiston, Milston, Newton Toney, 
Orcheston, Shrewton, Stapleford, Steeple Langford, Tilshead, Wilsford Cum Lake, 
Winterbourne, Winterbourne Stoke, Woodford and Wylye. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 
Access the online meeting here 
 
Public Guidance on how to access an online meeting  

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Shannon Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718352 or email tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Kevin Daley, Till and Wyle Valley 
Cllr Graham Wright, Durrington and Larkhill 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Bourne and Woodford Walley (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Amesbury West 
Cllr Robert Yuill, Amesbury East (Chairman) 
Cllr John Smale, Bulford, Allington and Figheldean 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjA3N2Y4Y2UtMmZhZC00YWQ3LWJjNWYtOTgyNzIxZGU3NzQx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229390d29a-6396-4c5f-bff4-3a0374cf1671%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjA3N2Y4Y2UtMmZhZC00YWQ3LWJjNWYtOTgyNzIxZGU3NzQx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229390d29a-6396-4c5f-bff4-3a0374cf1671%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14168
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting 

that this may be presented during the meeting and will be available on the public record.  

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. Our privacy policy can be found  here. 

 

Public Participation 
 

During the ongoing Covid-19 situation the Council is operating revised procedures for 
public participation. Members of the public can view the meeting online as detailed 
below.  
 
Access the online meeting here  
 
Public Guidance on how to access an online meeting  
 
Statements  
 
Members of the public who wish to submit a statement in relation to an item on this 
agenda should submit it to the officer named on this agenda no later than 5pm on Friday 
12 June 2020.  
 
Statements should:  
 

· State whom the statement is from (including if representing another person or 
organisation) 
 

· State clearly the key points  
 

· If read aloud, be readable in approximately 3 minutes  
 
Statements in accordance with the Constitution will be included in an agenda 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjA3N2Y4Y2UtMmZhZC00YWQ3LWJjNWYtOTgyNzIxZGU3NzQx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229390d29a-6396-4c5f-bff4-3a0374cf1671%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14168


Page 3 

 

supplement.  
 
Questions  
 
Those wishing to ask questions in relation to an item on this agenda are required to give 
notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda 
no later than 5pm Thursday 11 June 2020 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later 
than 5pm Friday 12 June 2020. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice.  
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior to the 
meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.  
 

 



Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of Chair (Pages 1 - 2) 1.30pm 

 To elect the Chair for the forthcoming year.   

2   Election of Vice-Chair   

 To elect the Vice-Chair for the forthcoming year.   

3   Welcome and Introductions  1.35pm 

4   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2020.   

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups (Pages 9 
- 28) 

1.40pm 

 To appoint representatives to Amesbury Area Board Outside Bodies 
and Working Groups.  
 
The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a) Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set 
out at Appendix A; 
 

b) Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as 
set out in Appendix B; and 

 
c) Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as 

set out in Appendix C. 

 

8   Urgent items  1.45pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 



Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of Area Boards 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first 
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, 
by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after 
the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place 
to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 
position of chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded 
to be valid. A councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their 
written consent. 
 
4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated councillor elected. 
 
4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative 
will ask for a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor and 
declare the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors present and 
voting, to be the winner. 
 
4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic 
Services representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election and 
then declare the result. 
 
4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic 
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. The 
Democratic Services representative will then announce the candidate with the least 
number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a tie for the 
least number of votes, the Democratic Services representative shall draw lots to 
determine which candidate to be eliminated). A further vote shall be taken for the 
remaining candidates and after each vote the candidate with the least number of 
votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates remain and a final vote taken. 
 
4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a 
casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 
 
4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Amesbury Area Board 

Place: Evergreen Court, Archers Way, Amesbury SP4 7YT 

Date:  28 February 2020 

Start Time: 11.00 am 

Finish Time: 12.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Shannon Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Graham Wright, Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Cllr Fred Westmoreland and 
Cllr Robert Yuill (Chairman) 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager and Tara Shannon, Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Steeple Langford Parish Council 
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 19 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

17   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board 
and explained that this was an additional Area Board meeting to look at grants 
and statutory items as the Area Board on 19 March would be the Our 
Community Matters – Joint Strategic Needs Assessment event.  
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors and officers sitting at the front of the 
meeting introduced themselves. 
 

18   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

 Cllr John Smale.  
 
The Chairman explained that Cllr Darren Henry had resigned as the Wiltshire 
Unitary Councillor for the Till and Wylye Valley as he had been elected as a 
Member of Parliament at the recent general election. The by-election for his seat 
would be held on 10 March 2020.  
 

19   Minutes 

 The minutes were presented for consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Graham Wright declared an interest in three of the grant applications, as he 
was involved with the groups applying for funding. These being the Rotary 
Application for Youth funding, the Rotary Application for Health and Wellbeing 
Funding and the Durrington Walls Wind Band application for Community Area 
Grant funding. He declared that he would not take part in the debate or vote on 
those items.  
 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Amesbury 
Rugby Club Community Area Grant application as he was a member of the club. 
He declared that he would take part in the debate and vote on the application 

Page 4



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

with an open mind.  
 
Cllr Rob Yuill and Cllr Fred Westmorland both declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in the Community Grant Application from the Vault Gymnastics and Fitness 
Centre. They declared that they would take part in the debate and vote on the 
application with an open mind. 
 

21   Update from the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 Cllr Mike Hewitt gave a brief update to the meeting on the CATG. He referred 
the meeting to CATG minutes in the agenda pack. There was still some money 
left in the budget and also a further £1,000 left in the budget for street signs. Cllr 
Hewitt invited people to get in touch if they needed street signs. 
 
It was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes of the CATG meeting held on 14 February 2020. 
 

22   Amesbury Area Board Highways Schemes for 2020/2021 

 The Chairman referred the meeting to the proposed Highways Schemes report 
in the agenda pack.  
 
It was stated that the works to resurface the road in Tilshead were very much 
needed and that these would begin in April.  
 
The board considered the report and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the proposed Highways Schemes for the Amesbury 
Community Area for 2020 – 2025.  
 

23   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager for Amesbury stated that she 
had been making good contacts at the local schools and that the youth 
parliament at Stonehenge School was going well.  
 
Representatives of organisations applying for youth funding spoke in support of 
their applications.  
 
The board also proposed an Area Board Councillor Led Initative to use 
£5,900.00 of the remaning youth grant funding to work with other local area 

Page 5



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

boards (Southern Wiltshire and South West Wiltshire) to commission services 
for young people in rural areas.  
 
The board considered the applications and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant The Bridge Youth Project, £4800.00, towards The Bridge 
Pastoral Support Project. 

 To grant Rotary Social Innovation Amesbury, £430.00, towards Work 
Experience introduction to business for 14 to 17 year old students. 

 To grant Durrington Youth Services, £6513.50, towards Durrington 
Youth Services.  

 To grant the Amesbury Area Board Councillor Led Initative, 
£5,900.00 towards commissioning youth services in rural areas.  

24   Health & Wellbeing Group 

 Cllr Graham Wright explained to the meeting what the Health and Wellbeing 
Group was and advised that Cllr Yuill had chaired the last HWBG meeting. It 
was stated that the grant applications for health and wellbeing funding had been 
approved by the HWBG and needed to be ratified by the board.  
 
Cllr Yuill stated that there had been a few organisations and groups at the 
HWBG meeting that had been unaware of each other and the services they 
offered. It was hoped that at some point a system could be developed to map 
and gap services, in the meantime all groups were encouraged to use the Our 
Community Matters website at https://ocm.wiltshire.gov.uk/amesbury/  to share 
information.  
 
The board considered the applications for health and wellbeing funding and it 
was; 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant the Evergreen Court Gardening Club, £1555.00, towards 
Evergreen Court Gardening Club - Greenhouse potting shed. It was 
noted that this grant would actually be awarded from the 
Community Area Grant Funds budget rather than the Health and 
Wellbeing budget. 

 To grant the Salisbury older people's champion, £750.00, towards 
Amesbury with Salisbury celebrating International Older Peoples 
Day – Silver Amesbury.  

 To grant Rotary Social Innovation Amesbury, £2000.00, towards 
celebrating Amesbury Community Area.  

 To grant the Bourne Valley Day Centre for the Elderly, £700.00, 
towards new activities. 

Page 6

https://ocm.wiltshire.gov.uk/amesbury/


Page 5 of 6 
 
 

25   Community Area Grants 

 Cllr Fred Westmoreland introduced the applications to the Community Area 
Grant Scheme as detailed in the agenda. 
 
Representatives of the organisations applying for grants spoke in support of 
their applications.  
 
The board considered the applications for Community Area Grant funding and it 
was; 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant Amesbury Rugby Club, £1215.00, towards replacement 
rugby posts. 

 To grant Winterbourne Cricket Club, £3000.00, towards 
Winterbourne Cricket Club pavilion renovation. 

 To grant Langford Parish Hall, £4790.50, towards a flat roof and 
toilets for the hall. 

 To grant Tilshead Community Group, £750.00, towards Tilshead VE 
Day Commemorations.  

 To grant Larkhill Primary School, £4375.00, towards the Well Being 
Centre - Larkhill Primary School Bungalow New Kitchen. 

 To grant Durrington Walls Wind Band, £737.50, towards improving 
the brass section of Durrington Walls Wind Band. 

 To grant The Vault Gymnastics & fitness centre, £2532.96, towards 
new bungee fitness well-being. 

 To grant Lady Antrobus Trust, £1000.00, Amesbury Celebration of 
VE and VJ Days.  

 
The Langford Parish Hall grant applicants thanked Jacqui Abbott, CEM, for her 
help and advice while they were applying for their grant.  
 
The Board also passed their thanks to Jacqui Abbott for all her hard work on 
encouraging grant applications.  
 

26   Urgent items 

 It was noted that the Amesbury Carnival would be held on Saturday 20 June 
2020 on Holders Field in Amesbury.  
 

27   Future Meeting Dates, Evaluation and Close 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Amesbury Area Board would be held 
on 19 March 2020 and would be the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, Our 
Community Matters event.  

Page 7



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and encouraged people to 
register for free tickets for the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment event at 
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/amesbury-our-community-matters-tickets-
91287670881.   
 

Page 8

https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/amesbury-our-community-matters-tickets-91287670881
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/amesbury-our-community-matters-tickets-91287670881


 

 

Area Board 
16 June 2020 
 

Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint to 

Working Groups for the year 2020/21. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside Bodies 

listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration of 
Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise. 
 

2.2. The Area Board is also invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out in 
Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to make 
appointments to these groups.   

 
2.3. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to appoint a named Champion to work with the 

Area Board and Health and Wellbeing Group for 2020/21. 
 

3. Main Considerations 
 
3.1. In 2010 all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs), 

which operated as informal working groups making recommendations to the Area 
Board for approval.  Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix C.   
 

3.2. Some Area Boards have a Local Youth Network (LYN) to facilitate positive activities 
for young people in the community area. Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix 
C.  
 

3.3. Some Area Boards have also established working groups to consider and facilitate 
the development of Health and Wellbeing Centre proposals. Where these have 
Terms of Reference it is for the Area Board to determine and amend where required.  

 
3.4. From 2015, Area Boards have been able to establish a local Health and Wellbeing 

Group to consider health and wellbeing priorities in their local area. These groups are 
sub-groups of the Area Board and their Terms of Reference can be found in 
Appendix C. 

 
3.5. A key role within the Health and Wellbeing Group is that of the local ‘Champion’ who 

works with the Area Board to address priorities for older people and carers, further 
details on this role can be obtained on request from the officer named on this report.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3.6. Area Boards may have established other working groups to consider and address 
local issues.  Where these have Terms of Reference, this is for the Area Board to 
determine and amend where required. 
 
 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.1. None. 
 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which 

involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on individual 
appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to 
Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups operating 

under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in Appendix 
B; and 

 

Page 10

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

 

c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in Appendix C. 
 

 

 
Tara Shannon 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01225 718352 
E mail: tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Councillor appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
Appendix B – Working Group Membership 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 11

mailto:tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk




Appendix A 

Outside Body Title  Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation Aims Meeting 
Schedule 

Voting 
Rights 

Reps 
Needed 

Representative (s) 

Amesbury LYN Amesbury AB So young people can 
present ideas to 
councillors and council 

To inform the 
board and be 
informed of issues 
in the area 
concerning young 
people 

4 per year Yes 2 Cllr Darren Henry 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 

Amesbury Safe 
Places 
(Falls under remit 
of Health and 
Wellbeing Board) 

Amesbury AB So people can present 
ideas to councillors 
and the council 
regarding safe places. 

To establish safe 
places across 
Wiltshire that 
provides a safe 
environment for 
people who may 
require some 
additional support 
when out and 
about in the 
community. 

4 Yes 2 Cllr Graham Wright 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 

Amesbury Tenants 
Panel 
(Falls under remit 
of Health and 
Wellbeing Board) 

Amesbury AB So Tenants Panel can 
inform the board and 
be informed of issues 
in the area concerning 
council tenants 

To inform the 
board and be 
informed of issues 
in the area 
concerning council 
tenants 

8 per year No 1 Cllr John Smale 

Stonehenge World 
Heritage Site 
Steering Group 

Amesbury AB To inform the 
management plan 

To inform the 
Stonehenge 
management plan 

3 per year No 1 Cllr Darren Henry, Cllr Fred 
Westmoreland 

 

P
age 13





Appendix B 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Amesbury Area Board  

 

 
Community Area Transport Group: 
 

 Cllr Mike Hewitt and Cllr Robert Yuill 

 Wiltshire Council Highways Officers 

 Town & Parish Council representatives 

 Other transport groups from across the community area 
 
LYN Management Group 
 

 All members of Amesbury Area Board (Leads - Cllr Darren Henry and Cllr 
Fred Westmoreland)  

 Community Engagement Manager – Jacqui Abbott 
 
Health and Wellbeing Group  
 

 Cllr Fred Westmoreland and Cllr Graham Wright 

 Age UK 

 Alzheimer’s Society 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Link 

 Wiltshire Council Adult Social care 

 Housing 

 Doctors and other health care professionals 
 
All Councillors are welcome to attend any of these Working Group meetings to 
maintain their awareness.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Group is an open gr
[...]
omes, priorities and objectives for positive 
activities in the local area; 

 Making recommendations to the Community Area Board on how positive activities funding 
should be deployed (to include evaluating grant requests and identifying suitable suppliers of 
positive activities); 

 Overseeing the work plan of the Community Youth Officer; 

 Monitoring and reporting on the quality and effectiveness of local youth activities; 

 Addressing any conflicts of interest that may arise as part of the local decision making process. 
 
Recommendations to the Community Area Board will usually be reached by consensus but if 
necessary these can be agreed by a vote. 
 
The management group may invite representatives from local organisations/agencies to its meetings 
etc to provide expertise or to share local knowledge on activities, projects and programmes in the 
area. 
 
The frequency, location and format of LYN activities should be determined locally, however it is 
recommended that the management group meets at least six times per year. 
 

4. Media Relations 
 

Members of the LYN may not issue media statements on behalf of the Community Area Board. Any 

media statements about the work of the LYN should be agreed with between the LYN and Chairperson 

of the Community Area Board. 

5. Review 
 

These terms of reference are subject to change and may be reviewed by the Leader on an annual 

basis. 

 

Page 27




	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups
	Appendix A - Outside Bodies - for 16.06.20
	AppendixB - Working Groups - for 16.06.20
	AppendixCi - CATG Terms of Reference - for 16.06.20
	AppendixCii - HWBG Terms of Reference - for 16.06.20
	AppendixCiii - LYN Terms of Reference - for 16.06.20




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Amesbury Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  16 June 2020 

Start Time: 1.30 pm 

Finish Time: 1.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Shannon Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Kevin Daley, Cllr Graham Wright, Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Robert Yuill (Chairman) and Cllr John Smale 
 
 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jacqui Abbott (Community Engagement Manager), Tara Shannon (Democratic 
Services Officer)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 10 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

28   Election of Chair 

 The Democratic Services Officer opened the meeting and called for nominations 
for Chairman for the forthcoming year.  
 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland, seconded by Cllr John Smale, moved that Cllr Rob 
Yuill be elected as Chairman.  
 
There being no other nominations, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Rob Yuill as Chairman for the forthcoming year.  
 
Cllr Rob Yuill then took the Chair.  

29   Election of Vice-Chair 

 Nominations were sought for the position of Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming 
year.  
 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland seconded by Cllr Graham Wright moved that Cllr Mike 
Hewitt be elected as Vice-Chairman.  
 
There being no other nominations, it was:  
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Mike Hewitt as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.  
 

30   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Amesbury Area Board. 
 
At the Chairman’s invitation, the Councillors introduced themselves. 

31   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence.  

32   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2020 were presented for 
consideration.  
 



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the last Amesbury Area Board held on 28 February 
2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

33   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

34   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Board considered the Outside Bodies and Working Groups report attached 
to the agenda. 
 
It was proposed that the Area Board reconstituted the working groups of the 
Area Board and appointed working group representatives and members to 
outside bodies as detailed in the report and appendices. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Amesbury Area Board agreed to: 
 

a) Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A, with the amendment that Cllr Kevin Daley replaced Cllr 
Darren Henry on the Amesbury LYN and the Stonehenge World 
Heritage Site Steering Group.  
 

b) Reconstitute and appoint representatives to the Working Group(s) 
as set out in Appendix B, with the amendment that Cllr Kevin Daley 
replaced Cllr Darren Henry on the Amesbury LYN management 
group.  

 
c) Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 

Appendix C. 

35   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  


